aloud to the student. When reading a mathematics test question to a student who has this 
accommodation, all numbers and mathematics symbols, along with words, should be 
spoken by the proctor to the student. For example, the symbol < should be read as “less 
than,” and 1,211 should be read as “one thousand, two hundred, eleven.” However, if the 
question requires a student to associate a particular digit of the number with its place 
value (e.g., writing a number in its expanded form) or if the question requires the student 
to use place value to construct a response, the number should be read by referencing

[...]

≈ is approximately equal to 

Pi 
± plus or minus 
ǁ is parallel to 
┴ is perpendicular to 

AB line segment AB 

AB line AB 

AB ray AB 

√ the square root of 
 angle 
m BAC measure of angle BAC 
 1 3  1  
 2, 4, 16 one half, three fourths, one sixteenth 

1,203 one thousand two hundred three 

(21 x 3) ÷ ___ = 7 The quantity, twenty-one times three, 
divided by blank, equals seven. 

7.234 seven point two three four 

0.36 

zero point three six repeating 

10³ ten cubed OR ten to the third power 

𝑥𝑥 =
−𝑏𝑏 ± √𝑏𝑏2 − 4𝑎𝑎𝑎𝑎

2𝑎𝑎

“’X’ equals negative ‘b’ plus or minus the